

# ASIAN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED

(A Govt. Recognised Export House)

CIN: L24219WB1987PLC041876

"Sikkim Commerce House", 4/1, Middleton Street, Kolkata-700 071, India

Phones: (91-033) 4006-3601/3602, Fax: (91-033) 2280-3101

E-mail: info@asianteaexports.com ; Website: www.asianteaexports.com

(Rs. in Lacs)

PART-1									
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2014									
Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated		
	Quarter ended			Nine month ended		Year ended	Quarter ended	Nine month ended	Year ended
	31-12-2014	30-09-2014	31-12-2013	31-12-2014	31-12-2013	31-03-14	31-12-2014	31-12-2014	31-03-14
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Income from Operations</b>									
a) Net Sales/ Income from operations.	1119.18	567.05	1812.14	2082.30	3554.14	5884.18	1119.18	2082.30	5884.18
b) Other operating Income	1.85	7.20	7.27	10.94	14.92	105.38	4.35	22.52	246.49
<b>Total Income from Operations (Net)</b>	<b>1121.03</b>	<b>574.25</b>	<b>1819.41</b>	<b>2093.24</b>	<b>3569.06</b>	<b>5989.56</b>	<b>1123.53</b>	<b>2104.82</b>	<b>6130.67</b>
<b>2. Expenses</b>									
a) Cost of Materials Consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	1107.53	831.36	1808.43	2162.74	3376.01	5983.95	1107.53	2162.74	5983.95
c) Changes in Inventories of Finished goods, Work-in-progress and Stock in Trade	(66.78)	(307.40)	(42.00)	(264.79)	41.91	(227.03)	(66.78)	(264.79)	(227.03)
d) Employees Benefits Expense	9.60	10.23	13.05	28.79	40.20	47.12	11.25	34.01	53.80
e) Depreciation and Amortisation expense	2.45	2.46	4.25	7.33	13.19	12.50	2.45	7.33	28.72
f) Carrying Charges	0.00	3.97	1.10	3.97	5.15	4.32	0.00	3.97	4.32
g) Other Expenditure	36.57	20.44	11.27	87.36	39.88	57.64	38.64	92.86	63.97
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>1089.37</b>	<b>561.06</b>	<b>1796.10</b>	<b>2025.40</b>	<b>3516.34</b>	<b>5878.50</b>	<b>1093.09</b>	<b>2036.12</b>	<b>5907.73</b>
3) Profit from operations before other income, Finance Costs and exceptional items (1-2)	<b>31.66</b>	<b>13.19</b>	<b>23.31</b>	<b>67.84</b>	<b>52.72</b>	<b>111.06</b>	<b>30.44</b>	<b>68.70</b>	<b>222.94</b>
4) Other Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5) Profit from Ordinary Activities before Finance cost and Exceptional Items (3+4)	<b>31.66</b>	<b>13.19</b>	<b>23.31</b>	<b>67.84</b>	<b>52.72</b>	<b>111.06</b>	<b>30.44</b>	<b>68.70</b>	<b>222.94</b>
6) Finance Costs	19.80	4.69	5.75	35.86	12.49	28.23	20.25	37.37	30.14
7) Profit from Ordinary Activities after Finance Costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	<b>11.86</b>	<b>8.50</b>	<b>17.56</b>	<b>31.98</b>	<b>40.23</b>	<b>82.83</b>	<b>10.19</b>	<b>31.33</b>	<b>192.80</b>
8) Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	(1.77)	-	-	(1.77)
9) Profit(+)/ Loss(-) from ordinary activities before Tax (7+8)	<b>11.86</b>	<b>8.50</b>	<b>17.56</b>	<b>31.98</b>	<b>40.23</b>	<b>81.06</b>	<b>10.19</b>	<b>31.33</b>	<b>191.03</b>
10) Tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	23.84	-	-	30.16
11) Net Profit(+)/ Loss(-) from ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	<b>11.86</b>	<b>8.50</b>	<b>17.56</b>	<b>31.98</b>	<b>40.23</b>	<b>57.22</b>	<b>10.19</b>	<b>31.33</b>	<b>160.87</b>
12) Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13) Net Profit(+)/ Loss(-) for the period (11-12)	<b>11.86</b>	<b>8.50</b>	<b>17.56</b>	<b>31.98</b>	<b>40.23</b>	<b>57.22</b>	<b>10.19</b>	<b>31.33</b>	<b>160.87</b>
14) Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15) Net Profit(+)/ Loss(-) after minority interest (13-14)	<b>11.86</b>	<b>8.50</b>	<b>17.56</b>	<b>31.98</b>	<b>40.23</b>	<b>57.22</b>	<b>10.19</b>	<b>31.33</b>	<b>160.87</b>
16) Paid up Equity Share Capital (F.V. Rs 10/-)	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00
17) Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per Balance Sheet of Previous accounting year.						1442.39			1591.80
18) Earning Per Share (EPS)									
i) Before Extraordinary items (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)									
(a) Basic	<b>0.12</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>0.18</b>	<b>0.32</b>	<b>0.40</b>	<b>0.57</b>	<b>0.10</b>	<b>0.31</b>	<b>1.61</b>
(b) Diluted	<b>0.12</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>0.18</b>	<b>0.32</b>	<b>0.40</b>	<b>0.57</b>	<b>0.10</b>	<b>0.31</b>	<b>1.61</b>
ii) EPS after Extraordinary items (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)									
(a) Basic	<b>0.12</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>0.18</b>	<b>0.32</b>	<b>0.40</b>	<b>0.57</b>	<b>0.10</b>	<b>0.31</b>	<b>1.61</b>
(b) Diluted	<b>0.12</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>0.18</b>	<b>0.32</b>	<b>0.40</b>	<b>0.57</b>	<b>0.10</b>	<b>0.31</b>	<b>1.61</b>
<b>PART II - SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2014</b>									
<b>(A) PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>									
1) Public Shareholding									
- Number of Shares	3551593	3551093	3674759	3551593	3674759	3629785	3551593	3551593	3629785
- Percentage of Shareholding	35.52	35.51	36.75	35.52	36.75	36.30	35.52	35.52	36.30
2) Promoters and promoter group shareholding									
a) Pledged/encumbered									
- Number of Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
-Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
b) Non-encumbered									
- Number of Shares	6448407	6448907	6325241	6448407	6325241	6370215	6448407	6448407	6370215
-Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
-Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	64.48	64.49	63.25	64.48	63.25	63.70	64.48	64.48	63.70
<b>(B) INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>									
Pending at the beginning of the quarter			NIL						
Received during the quarter			NIL						
Disposed of during the quarter			NIL						
Remaining Unresolved at the end of the quarter			Nil						

**ASIAN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED**

(A Govt. Recognised Export House)

CIN: L24219WB1987PLC041876

"Sikkim Commerce House", 4/1, Middleton Street, Kolkata-700 071, India

Phones: (91-033) 4006 3601/3602, Fax: (91-033) 2280-3101

E-mail: info@asianteaexports.com ; Website: www.asianteaexports.com

**REPORTING OF SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS & CAPITAL EMPLOYED**

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated		
	Quarter ended			Nine month ended		Year ended	Quarter ended	Nine month ended	Year ended
	31-12-2014	30-09-2014	31-12-2013	31-12-2014	31-12-2013	31-03-14	31-12-2014	31-12-2014	31-03-14
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1) Segment Revenue ( net Sales/income)									
a) Segment- Domestic									
l) Tea & other component	1119.18	521.34	1811.78	1965.45	3246.10	4459.73	1119.18	1965.45	4459.73
b) Segment-International									
l) Tea & others	0.00	45.71	0.36	116.85	308.04	1424.45	0.00	116.85	1424.45
<b>Total</b>	<b>1119.18</b>	<b>567.05</b>	<b>1812.14</b>	<b>2082.30</b>	<b>3554.14</b>	<b>5884.18</b>	<b>1119.18</b>	<b>2082.30</b>	<b>5884.18</b>
Less:Inter Segment Revenue.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Net Sales/income from operations.</b>	<b>1119.18</b>	<b>567.05</b>	<b>1812.14</b>	<b>2082.30</b>	<b>3554.14</b>	<b>5884.18</b>	<b>1119.18</b>	<b>2082.30</b>	<b>5884.18</b>
2)Segment Results (Profit (+)/Loss(-) before tax and interest from each segment.									
a) Segment- Domestic									
l) Tea & other Component.	35.52	12.93	23.31	67.31	48.15	84.17	30.44	64.31	167.63
b) Segment-International									
l) Tea & others	0.00	0.26	0.00	4.39	4.57	26.89	0.00	4.39	53.54
<b>Total</b>	<b>31.66</b>	<b>13.19</b>	<b>23.31</b>	<b>67.84</b>	<b>52.72</b>	<b>111.06</b>	<b>30.44</b>	<b>68.70</b>	<b>221.17</b>
Less (i) Interest	19.80	4.69	5.75	35.86	12.49	28.23	20.25	37.37	30.14
ii) Other un-allocable expenditure net off						1.77			
Unallocable income.									
<b>Total Profit before Tax.</b>	<b>11.86</b>	<b>8.50</b>	<b>17.56</b>	<b>31.98</b>	<b>40.23</b>	<b>81.06</b>	<b>10.19</b>	<b>31.33</b>	<b>191.03</b>
3) Capital Employed									
(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)									
a) Segment- Domestic									
l) Tea & other Component.						1854.23			2323.04
b)Segment-International									
j) Tea & other Component.						592.25			741.98
<b>Total</b>						<b>2446.48</b>			<b>3065.02</b>

**Notes:**

- The above financial results have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 12th February 2015
- The above published consolidated results have been prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures as set out in the Accounting Standard-21 on 'Consolidated Financial Statements' notified by Companies Accounting Standard Rules,2006 (as amended).
- The figures and heads of Previous Year/Quarters has been regrouped and re-arranged wherever necessary, to make compareable to the current periods/ Quarter.

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 12th February 2015

FOR ASIAN TEA & EXPORTS LTD.  
HARIRAM GARG  
Managing Director